AGENDA
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tuesday August 16, 2022, 1:30 p.m.
Williams Tower |
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room

Meeting No. 510

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
At this Meeting, the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may

take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s),
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda.

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial, or deferral of
the following:

1. Approval of Minutes of July 19, 2022 (Meeting No. 509)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

2. 2978 - Vadim Balev
Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement from 2.1 acres
and the minimum lot area requirement from 2 acres in an AG district; and a
Variance of the rear and side setbacks in an AG district to permit a lot split
(Section 330). Location: 1406 East 163rd Place South
(Applicant requests a Continuance to 10-18-22)

3. 2984 - Brian Brady
Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to be greater
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E), Use Variance to allow Use Unit 23 in
an RS district to permit outdoor storage (Section 410), a Variance from the all-
weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D)
Location: 5723 S 35th West Ave




NEW APPLICATIONS

. 2986 - Charles Stewart

Variance to permit a 5ft fence in the front yard of subject property (Section 250.1)
Location: 703-705 N Willow Rd

. 2987 - CRB Companies

Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications Tower (Use Unit
4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)
Location: 7847 N 71st E Ave

(Applicant requests a continuance to 9-20-22)

. 2988 - Tradition Homes LLC

Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement from 2.1 acres
to allow for 2 dwelling units on a 3.17-acre lot (Sec. 330) Location: 11974 S
121st E Ave

. 2989 - Tradition Homes LLC

Variance to allow two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an AG-R district
(Section 208) Location: 17010 S Harvard Ave

. 2990 - Nathan Hardage
Special Exception to permit a permanent mobile home in an AG district (Sec
310) Location: 15061 E 181st South

. 2991 - John Patrick Watkins

Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to be greater
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E) Location: 1341 South 271st W Ave

10.2992 - Liliana Garcia

Variance to reduce the required side yard in the RMH District from 5-feet to 2-
feet (Sec. 430.2.A) Location: 1910 E. 62nd St. N.

11.2993 - Kevin White

Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D).
Location: 11418 W 59th St S

12.2994 - Alissa Browning

Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG district to
permit a lot split (Sec 330) Location: 17950 N Peoria Ave

13.2995 — Joseph Farris

Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24, Mining and Mineral Processing, for the
continued use of a mining and mineral processing business (Section 1224) in an
AG district (Sec. 310, Table 1). Location: NW/c of North 145th E. Ave. & E. 66th
Street North




OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act,
please call 918-584-7526.

NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at
INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment
meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting.
Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official
posted agenda.



Hoyt, Jay

Subject: FW: 1406 E 163rd PI S Variance
Attachments: image001.png; image002.png; image003.png

From: Hoyt, Jay

Sent: Monday, August 01, 2022 4:34 PM
To: Tauber, Sherri <stauber@incog.org>
Subject: FW: 1406 E 163rd PI S Variance

Sherri,

The applicant for CBOA-2978, which was continued by the Board to 8/16 has requested an additional continuance to
10/18.

Thank you,

Jay Hoyt

From: Vadim Balev <vadim.balev@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, August 01, 2022 4:26 PM

To: Hovt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org>

Subject: Re: 1406 E 163rd PI S Variance

Hi Jay, 10/18/22 would be great.

On Mon, Aug 1, 2022, 7:09 AM Hoyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org> wrote:

Vadim,

You can request a continuance for your case. The next Board of Adjustment meeting after the 9/20 meeting your case
is currently scheduled for would be 10/18. Would you like to request a continuance to the 10/18 Board of Adjustment
meeting or to a later date?

Thank you,

CBOA-2978 2.1



Case Number: CBOA-2978
BOGI’d Of Continued from 06/21/2022

Adjustment Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Vadim Balev

Property Owner: BALEV, VADIM

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement from
2.1 acres and the minimum lot area requirement from 2 acres in an AG district; and a
Variance of the rear and side setbacks in an AG district to permit a lot split (Section 330).

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 2.69 acres
Location: 1406 E 163 PL S

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Glenpool

Land Use Designation: Rural

C BOA'2978 ZEngD 8/8/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7330 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2978
CZM: 66 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM (Continued from 06/21/2022)

APPLICANT: Vadim Balev
ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement from 2.1 acres
and the minimum lot area requirement from 2 acres in an AG district; and a Variance of the rear and side

setbacks in an AG district to permit a lot split (Section 330).

LOCATION: 1406 E 163 PLS ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Glenpool

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 2.69 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 1 LESS S277.20 THEREOF BLK 2, FAULKENBERRY ESTATES Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None Relevant
Surrounding Property:

CBOA-2744 April 2019: The Board approved a Variance of the minimum lot area in the AG district
and a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit to permit a lot split.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is currently zoned AG with AG zoning to the north,
south, east and west, primarily used for single-family residential.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the Minimum Lot Area requirement and
and a Variance of the minimum Land Area Per Dwelling Unit requirement to 1 acre on Tract 1 and
Tract 2 as well as a Variance to reduce the rear and side setbacks to allow a lot-split as shown on the
attached site plan.

The applicant provided the following statement: “/ would like to build my mother a house in the
upcoming future. This way my mother can be in close proximity in order for me to help her as my
father passed away.”

The applicant is attempting to split 2.8+ acres of land from the existing AG zoned parcel into a 1.8

acre and 1 acre tract. Per Section 330 of the Code, the AG district requires a minimum lot area of 2
acres and a minimum land area per dwelling unit of 2.1 acres. The proposal will create two lots.

C BOA'2978 2&54‘550 8/8/2022



If inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject property
is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the minimum lot area per dwelling
unit in an AG district to 1 acre; and a Variance to reduce the minimum land area per dwelling
unit requirement in an AG district to 1 acre and a Variance to reduce the rear setbhack to 10 ft
and the side setback to 5 ft (Sec.330) to permit a lot split.

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the
Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions
or circumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that
the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan.”

C BOA'2978 2R5ISED 8/8/2022



T 3

L T
SITROOSTVAVE

-
SIPEORIAYAVE;

U Ei163RDIPLS]
e 18
’!_ sl FEEal
| =
L s

S/ROCKEGORDIAVE)

el E1 165 THES TS I
y

¢
IER6TTHISTRS S

H Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
E SUb‘I ect CB OA-Z 9 78 align with physical features on the ground.

Tract

17-13 30 Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-2978 2.6




E/163RDIPLSS;

..
ps. - .

o

i Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
SUDI ect CB OA-Z 9 78 align with physical features on the ground.
Tract
17-13 30 Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-2978 2.7




% (WOO'SEIB|O0BEBPLIBS IOWBB|S MMM) 000EEld & I 8888 § HIRIO MHOM  2202/M/20 E.(Q/../j
£2/0E/9 e18Q D3 12P2 °N 'VvO
9008-998 (818) X4 6P, BWOYSPO BN - Oj2 eINS
009€E-309 (810} ‘BUoM puoY Ueplieys YInos 0869 E
Supareld pue ~ Bupeouul D - BuAeAns tdeaxy pirowsoY ]
mm|—-<—uomm< q .4 QNNOJ4 Nid NOl n\_nIM
INNOO 40 T
mmozmw—m r AT S0 Moo e 1 'Y 500 3,00 Y3N¥0D 0N
o i SR A * | o
138 vid NoWl B/% .O0.0ﬂn - rﬁnm\ e T e a0 s
3,75,26.68N 5z |
() m.LzBE88S ag=
S @ Ny
. | 23
3 3
ST SR st I EPRY
EEOE Nl 40 AYD WY SHG TS ONY OWR AN SETOm S 3,2G6,2S.68N o3l b
T2 'IE AWV WIS OTRY LSV 90 V0 m I .-.u .h ev 3.61,07.88N 2o | )
20 GEY0d L Hﬂﬁwew:ﬂgwﬂéiﬁ ,_ﬁnm.%!!! 3 STA E.M..&E.»ﬁmumm m (=135 Nid NOMI B/€ .oo.ow— | \
I 135 Nid NOMI 8/¢
AMUS Y SINEDLGN M0GY ML LVHL UMD ABDMH ON TAUVDOSSY ® TWOMGES I o3 i
UOIRIYIA) 5 10AaAING M |0n % . |
Mn nln-.a .7 r\ u MO -MId WY VI IND YRRV _—
o~ N
£id 19 i
pSlit) _
$SI1 HO TON SROY 000°t L= D o F
ONRIVANGO "ONNNEJE JO 1NCd ML QL LT34 00242 30 OHYISI) ¥ 3NN 1S = bt
VS DNOTY HLHON IOMIML ‘L 107 4D 3NN LS3A 3HL ND LNIOd ¥ Gl 1734 00091 o
0 OMIE ¥ | 10T 0 3NN WikGR Bl 0L UITId O A5 KRG I F3 N_
COTHE /0 MGG ¥ | 107 0 Je) LS THL OL TITIIAY DWY HITIOS IO z9Q @S N
SLTLI GODEL IO ZNYIEO ¥ | A0 GVE 40 M0 HINON JlL DY LSY3 TOABG. S=N Q
WA £ YL AN YEWL M MOBWOINE ¥ ELY.SI AN oac P
(£} Gl 3000 (1) 30 107 40 W00 153M JGUON WL LY SNIMDIS T 01 2 &P =)
SMOTIOS SY QMINSIC ARVITHINYA TON ONYY 30 LOVHL ¥ LdIXE ONY 5SS Okz nult
oy » 2354k -0
o0 ~
VAOHYDIO 0 3UYLS 'ALNOO VEVUL "ASv3 (K1) NS 30NV Q=0 no.-
HUKON (21) NTAUNGATS dWENAQL (06) ALBHL NOUDZE Ki (TALYS0T 'SURGHL LT3 3 - =
OZLZ WMGS T BN EAIVIE) ARCANDIVIVE (2) QAL 300718 (1) ™0 100 h Mm |
T de4) uopidasaq jeba o [— _
E I W
5 ciovyr |
\ o Nid wOul 8/¢ _
. Q13H ONY aNNOJ4 |
3TWIS 0L ION i
dey LonesoT d) 3,25.25.68N
" i Acw 3,61.07.89N . 3.61.0%.88N
HINOS L3FHLS 15LeL L15VE u QAHI.F it oo-owP 3
09=,1 3[pog 00" . « SN\ J=135 N vout /5
- Db -, T HEo
J 2 _ 135 Nid NOY) BT 3 = %r Ly My W0 uINe0D Tomas
N m S nu..mzmowzuo.co HINOD Tt ] L I 0 & ||.|.||I.l|}.||.|.|.||l
N
: 2 — %ts\\\\bm\\\\\
= L m |.|||||I|.|.|I|||.I|I||1||I|||
m m—.|€2| 8 P " o5 aotd PAED1 1183 <
Loz : 3 _ e e
£ 5
5 m
J BWOYRPIO ‘AJunod es|n
HINOS 133415 15194 15v3 mw“mu.mm >(_\—mncmv=3mn_
3 € N
Z320|d T 307 J0 ped v
L T 1oedl Jqiyx3 yjds 107

6107 "ON) 'SILVIDOSSY % ZSI3M 3IYOW3SIS bmp saidis3 "-“UGU;CB@A\_SQQ\TSNW?%



“\ (WOO'S8)RID0EEEPUEEIO0WBES MMM) Qooeeld W I Y  8ee8l § ¥IGO MHOM  2202/91/20 "w._.<n_|./'
€2/0€/9 @18Q ‘dx3 12PN VO 1
8005-590 (816) <94 EEIP. BWOUENO BSN) — OIZ ewns _
009E-580 (B18) 8JYoNd PE0Y Ueplieys Winos 0099 daoxg puw FE0 I <.
Bupneld pus ~ Bupeeutua AN ~ Bukerng 03 N w0 RN
SALVIDOSSY 8 S| .‘ L .-
FHOWSSIS A o : LT
m 135 NI NOBI B/¢ bt & FE0W e amvon 303
n b
i ! m
HUIAES BN TDESLION |
= i | i
TE : - |
it M.26,25.68S _
TZOL TRIY 40 AYQ KitL GHL VIS GNV CHYH AR SE3HIM " hhu h Cv;:mf.o.v.mmm
TESE E ANV S O LS 0 v Oo.owF [k
£ GDE B A0 TGV B SENOWLS VoML MR S S e e AT N Nou a/e 0 | 135 Nid NoWl 8/
YA SHHL J0 Y LT ONY IDCTWONN i |
HN0 O IS KL QL ATEG00 0N 3NHl S ONY NOSWHEHNG 1O3Wd W10 M3ONN IoaBd
AN ¥ RN O DU IVN AN ATRM ON IVDOSSY # TOMES W - |
UO[IRIYILID S I0AaAINS A WD SV WEY 3T WAV __
o
1407 i | petvcyng
UFH_!:!
! =] al wry aneegnny
DA T o o 8 o 4 0 2 D "1 N
P KO INOd ¥ 0L 1T14 00TG) SO TNVISK ¥ | 107 D 3NN HLNON 3L QU = — |
g&ﬁguﬁs‘uv«bghg<—hs&uuiage F1id NN
TATVIYd HUNOS 2OM3HL T34 00'001 J0 ONVISH) ¥ | L0 QIVS 40 3NN HINON [ 2
3HL ONOTY LSV HEHL YACHYDIO 4O ALVLS 'ALNDCO YSYU M NOSIAIGENS ¥ ss _ ONrU
SAUVIED ARDINCNYTYE T 500N | 101 A0 HINNTD ISIMHLEON THL LY DNINND3@ omz QIS O-m
OO S ABVOGAYE 0N DN YIOHYTO 0 JaVIS AINYKI (SN - . agd
VEVL 573 {£0) WA e HIMOW (1) HILAOATS wadiiect (O) LML O N
ORI WGV ELVLES MAORKEAVI (E) GAL 3000 (1) IO AT L4vd ¥ g @M i o m .
Q L=k A ONTEAO 9-0
Z 1ed) uopduasaq [ebay 7 m /_a m - 0N AYOLS 2 = /_u (@]
m -
h ms Y o \dﬁ.m [
H S ((
. L-d |
f 3 —m
m 5 zIOVYL_
v NId NCHI &/ I
Q13H QNY QHNDS |
A 04 it )
B\ UOIEO0T o (d) m..Nm.Nm.mzwn
& 09.88N!
HLNOS 133MIS 1SLIL 1SVE s 3.6, 081 |
09=,1 302§ . - .oo wm ¥—~135 Nid NOX! B/E
@ @ = k 135 Nd Noa/e TIISNId Noul BT . .Illllx.llllﬁ__.lﬁﬁ..ﬂm_lul. MY o unm00 30N
= S ot
N o S N 40 wanuoo I~ X 2% AL —— ¥ r_.l.._ 30
B w % ” 30
m ﬂ. Py m :._ﬁ,_
= oe) 5 2
7 1= )
1l 2 =
s i : , ,ﬂ |
S g
i 1
ewoyepo ‘Ajunod) esint
HINOS 133445 15191 15V3
porey soje3s3 Aduaquayned
Z>20id T 307 JO Med v

610Z "ONI ‘S3LYIDDSSY # ZSIZM 3HOWISIS Bwpssiois3 MBQUB’CB@AE?Q'?QMQGQ




Hoyt, Jay

From: Judy Evers <judy.mccallumandsons@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 20, 2022 5:21 PM

To: esubmit; Jones, Robi

Subject: OBJECTION TO APPROVAL OF CBOA-2978 LOT SPLIT REQUEST
Attachments: Photos-001.zip

We are James & Judy Evers. We own 4.4 acres with our home at 16418 S
Rockford Ave, Bixby 74008. Mr. Balev's property backs up to ours. We, as
his adjoining neighbor have MANY objections to a lot split or anything
else he might request at this time. | did speak to him on the phone and
asked him to get a dumpster for the trash along our fence line or at least
put up a privacy fence. HE HAS DONE NOTHING!!!

If you observe our area and neighboring area you will see that whether
small or large, new or old, EVERYONE keeps their property in suitable
condition. Except for his, we have a very nicely kept and well valued
neighborhood. There are 3 newly built homes next to him in which
owners are appalled by the condition of his property.

We would like to attend the meeting, however we work and can not do
so. It's unfortunate that the County does not better serve the community
by having these meetings after 4pm so people can better attend, or at
lest first thing in the morning so they don't miss extended time from

work.

OBJECTIONS...
1. If they split that lot there is no way to even build a separate drive or

road to access the property. There is nowhere to put access to get back
there.

2. The house is in total disarray inside and out and not liveable for
anyone.

CBOA-2978 2.10



3. He has offered multiple stories to you and neighbors regarding what he
intends to do with the back lot if split. He told me he had no idea what
they were going to do with it actually and not for years if anything. He
told you that he wants to build a house for his mother. They live in
California and are only here trying to settle lvan's estate which contains
the house and land. The multiple stories of the land split purpose do not

add up.

4. It is obvious they intend to put a dumpy old trailer on that back
property to live in since the house is not suitable to live in. PLEASE SAY

NO!!!

5. Has anyone even checked to verify he owns this property? This
property belonged to his father, lvan who recently died. There is no way
they could have settled his estate this quickly.

6. How would they even get utilities and sewer back there? Would
Creek County RWD even approve a water tap and meter for there?

7. They can't maintain the trash and debris they throw outside now. How
are they going to maintain any new construction debris and trash for
building another house? Despite requests, he refuses to rent trash
dumpsters for the trash in front nor for the trash up against our fence. |
CAN NOT BELIEVE THE COUNTY DOES NOT REQUIRE HE DO THIS!!

8. LAST BUT NOT LEAST THEY DEPRECIATE THE VALUE OF OUR
PROPERTY!! We are trying to sell and move this summer, however 2
realtors told us if we can not get them to remove their trash and debris
from our fenceline (which is in a very visiable area) we should wait and
hope the County will require them to contain the trash properly in a
dumpster. THAT'S HOW BAD IT IS!!

CBOA-2978 2.11



9. CAN YOU NOT TELL HIM NO TO THE SPLIT REQUEST UNTIL HE GETS
HIS PROPERTY IN PROPER CONDITION AND NO LONGER INTRUDES
UPON HIS NEIGHBORS LIVING CONDITIONS? There has got to be some
kind of code which requires him to at least put the trash on our
property line into a dumpster, surely so??

| am attaching pics to demonstrate how these people live. You will see
trash backed up against our fence line and their frontal property always
contains trash and debris. | have tried to contact the Tulsa County Code
Violation Dept but they never call me back. Other neighbors have had the
same result, no return call.

Until recently they had dozens of sheep and goats. They fed them by
throwing their full bags of garbage out in the yard for them to eat and
scatter all over everyone else's property as well. This was their option to
not paying for trash service like everyone else does. They had a huge Bull
which broke thru our fence, damaged our property, chased our mini
horses trying to horn spear them. You will see there are Sheriffs notes on
having to come out multiple times about the unsanitary garbage trash
everywhere, having too many sheep & goats for the property size, and
their animals breaking our fence and coming onto our property. Their
goats ate half of our round bale of hay which we purchased for our

horses.

Current and past history proves that they do not value their property, nor
have respect for anyone else's. If you allow them to split that lot it is only
going to get worse!! Living in an AG area should not mean that people
have no rules and can live in such a way. Neighbors who have paid much
and worked hard for their property should not be depreciated and
disrespected in this way! WOULD YOU WANT HIM LIVING NEXT TO

YOUR PROPERTY??

CBOA-2978 2.12



James and Judy Evers
16418 S Rockford Ave
Bixby, OK 74008
918-857-5197

CBOA-2978 2.13
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Hoyt, Jay

From: Judy Evers <judy.mccallumandsons@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 11:59 AM

To: Jones, Robi; esubmit

Subject: RE: Case Number: CBOA-2978 Applicant: Vadim Balev

Attachments: (no subject).eml; (no subject).eml; (no subject).eml; (no subject).eml; (no subject).eml

Hello, my name is Judy Evers and our property adjoins 1406 E 163rd PI S
property in the above case. We live at 16418 S Rockford Ave. | have
attached some up to date photos to illustrate the current situation.

In June 2022 | emailed copies of the trash and debris surrounding this
property with details about the conflicting information we know to be
true. |, and neighbors, are pleased to hear that you continued the
application until August rather than approving it. Thank you for listening.

However, a month later the property is worse than ever. The trash and
debris along his back fence line which adjoins ours has much more trash
and debris piled against our fence. The additional trash appeared shortly
after the June meeting. NOTHING has been removed or cleaned up, only
more piled up there. Not a single trash dumpster has been there! If he
wants to store trash, garbage, and debris on his property he should be
required to contain it in trash containers or dumpsters. The trash and
debris are encroaching our fence line worse than ever and the front of
their house is worse than ever.

[, being in the construction industry for many years, understand the
property renovation process is long and gruelling, but my neighbors and |
do not understand why he is not required to contain it in dumpsters like
any other construction project is required to avoid a fine. We have left
messages for Tulsa County property inspection and enforcement and
never received one return phone call. Furthermore, he does not even use

a regular trash service to pick up his regular garbage weekly. So, where

1
CBOA-2978 2.19



do you think his food, toxic items, and regular household trash goes? It
goes in the huge piles in front of his house and the enormous pile on our
fence line. It often blows out into the street and onto neighbors property.

If you were to inspect the inside of the house you would likely condemn
it. | wish an inspector would just go there and look inside it. The house
has been repo'd multiple times and out of the 3 people who have lived
there, none of them have been able to renovate the house to suitable
living conditions.

He, being from out of state, may not realize that the land itself in the
entire 4+ acres is worth much more than the house. His most financially
sound action would be to not invest any money in the house and just sell
for the land value without splitting it.

End result; he is depreciating our property value and our sale value. We
had hoped to move and downsize this summer but were advised to wait
until hopefully the county requires him to use dumpsters or clean it all
up. If you look at the homes on his street they are fairly newly built
homes and well kept up. If you look at the properties on our street you
will see older homes but they are all well maintained and certainly do not
have trash everywhere outside.

When we had out home re-roofed and new siding we were required to
rent dumpsters for the construction debris both times. When the
neighbors Hess family renovated there 2 properties on our street they
had multiple dumpsters there. Never once did anyone experience visible
trash or debris. Why is he not required to do so?

Thank you for your assistance to date, and | apologize for "running on" in
this letter. We have just worked so hard to maintain our property

CBOA-2978 2.20



properly and it is so painful to see it depreciate in value due to someone
else's visibly abnormal way of living.

Sincerely,

Judy Evers

918-857-5197 cell phone

16418 S Rockford Ave, Bixby 74008

EI P Judy Evers
Office Manager, McCallum and Son's Drywall & Construction Inc

100 | judy.mccallumarcsons@amail.com

608 E Line Ave. Sapulpa, OK 74066
x] g
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Case Number: CBOA-2984
BOCll'd Of Continued from 07/19/2022

Adjustment Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Brian Brady

Property Owner: BRADY, PATRICK
BRIAN

Action Requested: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in an RS district
to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E) , Use Variance to allow Use
Unit 23 in an RS district to permit outdoor storage (Section 410), a Variance from
the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential

! Tract Size: 2.49 acres
Location: 5723 S 35 AV W
Present Zoning: RS,RS-3

Fenceline/Area: N/A

Land Use Designation: Rural
| Residential/Agricultural

= —

5 e Bt e avecans

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9233 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2984
CZM: 45 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: Brian Brady

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of to permit a detached accessory building in an RS district to be greater
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E) , Use Variance to allow Use Unit 23 in an RS district to permit
outdoor storage (Section 410), a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section
1340.D)

LOCATION: 5723 S35AVW ZONED: RS,RS-3
FENCELINE: N/A

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 2.49 acres -

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S90 W/2 LT 11 & ALL LT 14, CAMPBELL HILLS

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-2270 June 2007: The Board denied a Use Variance to permit an existing trucking
establishment in an RS district (Section 410) and a Variance of the paving requirement to permit
the existing gravel parking and loading surfaces (Section 1340 and 1350).

Surrounding Property: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract has been used as a trucking facility and is
surrounded by RS to the north, south and west, which contain single-family residences and RS-3/PUD-483
to the east (City of Tulsa) containing a self-storage facility.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of to permit a detached accessory building in an
RS district to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E), a Use Variance to allow Use Unit 23 in
an RS district to permit outdoor storage (Section 410), and a Variance from the all-weather parking surface
requirement (Section 1340.D).

This case was continued from 07/19/2022 to add the Use Variance to allow Use Unit 23 in an RS district
to permit outdoor storage and the Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement to the
original request to permit the detached accessory building,

The applicant has stated that the proposed accessory building would be used for storage of personal
equipment and vehicles and will not be used for commercial purposes. For commercial uses, the site
would need to be rezoned to an appropriate commercial zoning district.

CBOA-2984 3rdisen 8/8/2022



The applicant provided the statement: “Allowed detached accessory building square footage needs to be
bigger to allow for a 40'X60’ (2,400 sf) pole barn.

Sample Motions:
If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-injurious to the

surrounding area.

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of to permit a detached accessory building in an RS
district to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) Use Variance to allow Use Unit 23 in an RS district to permit outdoor
storage (Section 410)

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.”

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the paving requirement to permit the existing gravel
parking and loading surfaces (Section 1340 and 1350).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

C BOA'2984 3{E45ED 8/8/2022



Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the

Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2984 30 8/8/2022
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Hoyt, Jay

From: Leslie Davis <rdavis153@cox.net>

Sent: Saturday, July 09, 2022 11:28 AM

To: Kkeith@tulsacounty.org; dist2@tulsacouncil.org; Hoyt, Jay

Cc: Leslie Davis; bcreagle@att.net

Subject: FW: Board of Adjustment Case Number CBOA-2984 meeting Tuesday7-19-2022 1:30
p.m.

Attachments: Scan_20220709 (4).pdf

Subject: Board of Adjustment Case Number CBOA-2984 meeting Tuesday7-19-2022 1:30 p.m.

Karen Keith — District 2 Tulsa County Commissioner
Jennie Richardson Cue — District 2 Tulsa City Councilor

I would like to invite our Commissioner and Councilor to come to the Board of Adjustment meeting.

Please see email dated 7-8-22 below to Mr. Hoyt and attached mailing from the Tulsa County Board of

Adjustments. This applicant has ignored the order in 2007 where the board ruled against the applicant that they could
not operate a business in an RS district. The previous Tulsa County Commissioner (Randi Miller) was present at that
meeting. Now the business seems to be expanding. They have already built the building they are seeking a variance for
and has already removed the house referenced on his plans from the property. On this parcel of land there is no longer
a residential house on it, only numerous large Semi trucks. The person seeking the variance lives in Jenks.

Thank you in advance for your help or guidance.
The meeting is on July 19 at 1:30 p.m.

Leslie Davis
918-519-7641
Rdavis153@cox.net

From: Leslie Davis

Sent: Friday, July 8, 2022 5:30 PM

To: jhoyt@incog.org

Cc: bereagle@att.net; Leslie Davis

Subject: Board of Adjustment Case Number CBOA-2984 meeting Tuesday7-19-2022 1:30 p.m.

Hello Mr. Hoyt.
We received a copy of a letter - Case number CBOA-2984 with reference to Mr. Brady seeking a variance for a detached

accessory building in an RS district to be greater than 750 of the floor area. Mr. Brady’s hand written plans are a little
misieading. They show a 2 story dwelling with 2 car garage and no building as requested before the board. The
house has been demolished from the property and there is a building approximately 40 by 60 already built on the

property.

We ask what this building is going to be used for?
The person requesting this variance lives in Jenks and does not live on the property. | don’t see a residential dwelling at
all on this property. Randi Miller the former Tulsa County Commissioner before Karren Keith, had issued an order in

2007 ruled that no business could be permitted at this address.

CBOA-2984 3.9



The picture provided does not reflect the missing house or the increased number of trucks or the already constructed
building.

Can you help me get answers to these guestions.
What is the building going to be used for?
How is he allowed to operate a business in an RS District even trying to expand when he was ordered to stop in 2007

when this was brought before the board?

| would call or email Mr. Brady direct but | don’t know how it would be received since the 2007 ruling was against him
and for the neighbors. (Thank goodness for Randi Miller on this one for looking out for the neighbors in an RS district.)
My phone number is 918-519-7641

| will look forward to you cali or email.

Email: Rdavis153@cox.net

Email: BcReagle@att.net

Thank you
Leslie Davis, Milford and Bonnie Reagle

CBOA-2984 3.10



Hoyt, Jay

From: Scott Beowulf Kaine <beowulfkaine@me.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 9:49 PM

To: Hoyt, Jay

Subject: REFERENCE NUMBER CBOA-2984

Hello my name is Scott Kaine, 1 own the house located at 3411 W 59th St. In regards to the variance request by my
neighbor for a building | can attest to the fact that | have wanted to file a noise complaint for almost a decade because
of all the Semi Truck traffic at all hours of the night but | always figured it was a zoned commercial property so | had no

recourse.

| was surprised to find out thatitis a residential zone, | can tell you, that is a fully run and operational business with
trucks coming in and out at all times. | have a clear view from my bedroom window as they have lot lights usually but

not always on full blast in their parking lot.

There is no way this has ever been used as a residential home in the 10 years | have been here. This is a business

property based on the traffic and construction equipment that often comes through there.
"When you do things right, people won't be sure you've done anything at all." Scott

Kaine The Bonnie Box http://www.TheBonnieBox.com

CBOA-2984 3.11



Board of Case Number: CBOA-2986

Ad,_IUSfmeni Hearing Date: 08/16,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Charles Stewart

Property Owner: STEWART, CHARLES R

Action Requested: Variance to permit a 5 ft fence in the front yard of the subject
property (Section 250.1)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 1.47 acres
Location: 703-705 N WILLOW RD W

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs

Land Use Designation: Residential

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

C BOA'2986 4?E\]SED 8/8/2022



AG

RS AG
i ;
z

e ——

N WII:LQ) _”

\ RS-3
SUBJECT TRACT }

N WALNUTCREEK DR_-

=
w
S
< CG
s
IM £
5‘\-1
NI
LEGEND ; ‘“-ml{_m
Sand Springs Corporate Limits \ ‘ l\ lh"'\\h_ :
| g
N
I CBOA-2986 @
o — 11-19 09

CBOA-2986 4.2



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9109 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2986
CzMm: 34 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: Charles Stewart

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit a 5 ft fence in the front yard of the subject property (Section
250.1)

LOCATION: 703-705 N WILLOW RD W ZONED: RS
FENCELINE: Sand Springs
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 1.47 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 21 & S60 LT 22 BLK 7, CHARLES PAGE HOME ACRES SUB NO 1 Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family
residence. The site is surrounded to the north, south, east and west by RS zoning containing single-family
residences to the north, south and west and a church to the east.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to permit a 5 ft fence in the front yard of the
subject property (Section 250.1).

The Tulsa County Zoning Code limits the height of fences located in the required front-yard setback to 4 ft
in height. The applicant is proposing to exceed this limitation by 1 foot.

The applicant submitted the following statement: “I| have had many problems with my neighbor to the
north, Ronald Dean Minton, who is currently in Tulsa County Jail for violating the protective order that my
daughter has against him. | need the fence in front to keep him off of my property and | need the 5 ft for
my large dog breeds.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit a 5 ft fence in the front yard of the subject
property (Section 250.1)
Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

CBOA-2986 4.3
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Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2986 4o s/s/2022
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Hoyt, Jay

From: Kayla Kramer <kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net>

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 1:11 PM

To: Hoyt, Jay

Subject: RE: AT&T Communications Tower OKL00453 / Owasso 76th BOA submittal
Hi Jay,

Due to scheduling conflicts within our team, we would like to request our application for Special Exception for a 140 ft
wireless communications tower, CBOA-2987, be continued to the 9/20/22 BOA meeting.

Thank you,

Kayla Kramer
RBJPCTOMPANIES LLC

7335 S Lewis Ave Ste 300

Tulsa OK 74136

918.851.9102 mobile

918.949.4557 fax

kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net

Branch

COMMUNICATIONS

From: Hoyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org>

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 11:16 AM

To: Kayla Kramer <kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net>

Subject: RE: AT&T Communications Tower OKL00453 / Owasso 76th BOA submittal

OUTSIDE SOURCE

Kayla,

Sorry about that. I've corrected the application to reflect a height of 140’. Attached is the revised application.
Thank you,

Jay Hoyt

From: Kayla Kramer <kayla.kramer@branchcomm.net>

Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 11:05 AM

To: Hoyt, Jay <JHoyt@incog.org>
Subject: RE: AT&T Communications Tower OKL00453 / Owasso 76th BOA submittal

Hi there,

CBOA-2987 5.1



Board of
Adjustment

Case Number: CBOA-2987

Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: CRB Companies LLC

Property Owner: MCWILLIAMS,
BRADLEY H

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications
Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section

1204.3)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 5 acres
Location: 7847 N 71 AVE
Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-2987 QE\%ED 8/8/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1326 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2987
CZM: 17 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: CRB Companies LLC

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 -
Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)

LOCATION: 7847 N71AVE ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Owasso

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 5 acres
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S/2 SE NE SW SEC 26 21 13 5ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

CBO0OA-2935 November 2021: The Board denied a Special Exception to permit a 145 ft.
Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section
310 and Section 1204.3); and a Special Exception to reduce the required tower setback (110% of
the tower height) from the adjoining AG zoned lots (Section 1204.3)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG with AG zoned properties to the north,
south, east and west of the subject lot, with each utilized for single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless
Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section
1204.3).

The Board had previously denied a Special Exception request for the subject lot in November of 2021 to
permit a 145 ft tower and a Special Exception to reduce the required tower setback from the adjoining AG
zoned lots (CBOA-2935). The applicant is now requesting a Special Exception for a 140 ft tower and is not
seeking a Special Exception for the tower setback.

Sample Motion:
“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a 140 ft. Wireless Communications

Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)

Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.

CBOA-2987 5
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Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-2987 §.9sc0 /82022
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Board of
Adjusimenf

Case Number: CBOA-2988

Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Tradition Homes LLC

Property Owner: SMITH, CORBIN D

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement
from 2.1 acres to allow for 2 dwelling units on a 3.17 acre lot (Sec. 330)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential

Tract Size: 3.17 acres
Location: 11974 S 121 AVE
Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: Broken Arrow

Land Use Designation: Urban
Residential

CBOA-2988 QEVLED 8/8/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 8432 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2988
CZM: 58 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Tradition Homes LLC

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement from 2.1 acres to
allow for 2 dwelling units on a 3.17 acre lot (Sec. 330)

LOCATION: 11974 S 121 AVE ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Broken Arrow
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 3.17 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT SE SW 2637.44E & 606.87N SWC SW TH W577.50 N240 E577.50 $240 POB
LESS E33 FOR RD SEC 32 18 14 3.17ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG with AG zoned propetties to the north,
south, east and west of the subject lot, with each utilized for single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit
requirement from 2.1 acres to allow for 2 dwelling units on a 3.17 acre ot (Sec. 330).

Per the site plan provided by the applicant, an existing home on the lot will be utilized as a study/shop and
a new home is proposed to be constructed on the lot.

The applicant provided the statement “One of the structures was a temporary residence while we built and
is to be used as a study and shop after the home is built.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposal is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum land area per dwelling unit requirement
from 2.1 acres to allow for 2 dwelling units on a 3.17 acre lot (Sec. 330).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

CBOA-2988 6,3, /52022



Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2988 6
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-2989

AE
TULSA CoUnTyY s
i Ad_j_usimeni Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Tradition Homes LLC

Property Owner: BALLARD,
CHRISTOPHER & KEELEY

Action Requested: Variance to allow two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an
AG-R district (Section 208)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 2.78 acres
Location: 17010 S HARVARD AV E

Present Zoning: AG-R

Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Neighborhood
Commercial

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

C BOA-2989 ZEVI!ED 8/8/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7329 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2989
CZM: 66 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Tradition Homes LLC

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an AG-R district
(Section 208)

LOCATION: 17010 S HARVARD AV E ZONED: AG-R
FENCELINE: Bixby
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 2.78 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 8 BLOCK 1, WOODWARD ACRES Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

CZ-502 June 2020: The Board of County Commissioners approved a zoning change from AG to AG-
R for the subject lot and surrounding properties to the north, south and west. The property to the
south contains a single-family residence. The properties to the north, west and east are vacant

agricultural parcels.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG-R with AG-R zoned properties to the
north, south and west of the subject lot and AG zoned parcels to the east, with each utilized for single-

family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to allow two dwelling units on a single lot of record

in an AG-R district (Section 208).

The subject lot is approximately 2.78 acres in size. The minimum land area per dwelling unit in the AG-R
district is 1.1 acres, so the subject lot would contain enough land area to support the request for two
dwelling units on the subject lot.

The applicant provided the following statement “Accessory building was just a temporary residence until
the main home was constructed. Will be used as a shop and study going forward.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposal is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

CBOA-2989 zt—:vgeo 8/8/2022



“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an
AG-R district (Section 208).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the

Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2989 #vfo &/s/2022
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AN Board of
TULGA COUNTY [t
L‘-"" Adjustment

Case Number: CBOA-2990

Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Nathan Hardage

Property Owner: HARDAGE, MALCOLM
GENE AND

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a permanent mobile home in an AG

district (Sec 310)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 5.01 acres
Location: 15061 E 181 ST S
Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Rural Agriculture

CBOA-2990 &wleo s/8/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7434 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2990
CZM: 69 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Nathan Hardage

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a permanent mobile home in an AG district (Sec 310)

LOCATION: 15061 E 181 STS ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Bixby
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 5.01 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT E/2 SW BEG 661.55W SECR SW TH W331.53 N657.93 E331.74 $658.21 TO
POB SEC 34 17 14 5.010ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The properties to the north and west are zoned AG and are vacant agricultural land. The
property to the east is zoned AG and contains an existing barn structure. The properties to the south are
zoned RE and contain single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit a permanent mobile home in

an AG district (Sec 310).

Per the site plan provided by the applicant, the proposed mobile home will be located on the subject lot
immediately to the south of the existing home on the property and is intended to be permanently placed

on the lot.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any conditions it deems necessary and reasonably related
to the request to ensure that the mobile home is not injurious to the surrounding agricultural district.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a permanent mobile home in an AG
district (Sec 310)
Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-2990 v 5/8/2022
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-2991

Adj_USimenf Hearing Date: 08/16,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: John Watkins

Property Owner: WATKINS, JOHN P

Action Requested: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS
district to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential

Tract Size: 1.96 acres

Location: 1341 S 271 AVW
Present Zoning: RS
Fenceline/Area: Keystone

Land Use Designation: Residential

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

CBOA-2991 I@VIJED 8/8/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9007 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2991
CZM: 32 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: John Watkins

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district to be greater
than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

LOCATION: 1341 S271AVW ZONED: RS

FENCELINE: Keystone
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 1.96 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 10 BLK 1, BLACKJACK COVE ESTATES Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
Subject Property: None Relevant

Surrounding Property:
CBOA-2377 May 2017: The Board approved a variance of the maximum permitted floor area for a
detached accessory building in an RS district from 750 sf to 1,020 sf (Section 240.2.E)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family
residence. The lots to the north, south, east and west are zoned RS and contain single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS

district to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E).

Per the site plan provided by the applicant, they intend to build a 30 ft x 40 ft pole barn (1,200 sf) on the
subject lot. There currently exists another accssory building on the site, a portable boat shelter measuring

12 ft x 30 ft (360 sf).

The applicant provided that statement that reason they are seeking the Variance is they “Want to build a
bigger pole barn.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district
to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E).

C BOA-299 1 %ED 8/8/2022



Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district: and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2991 Gvdep 5/8/2022
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B od rd Of Case Number: CBOA-2992
Adj ustment Hearing Date: 08/16,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:

Jay Hoyt

Applicant: Liliana Garcia

Property Owner: ESPINOSA, JOSE LUIS

ESPINOSA & LILIANA

Action Requested: Variance to reduce the required side yard in the RMH District from

5-feet to 2-feet (Sec. 430.2.A)

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 0.17 acres
Location: 1910 E62 STN
Present Zoning: RMH
Fenceline/Area: Turley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential/Agricultural

CBOA-2992 10.1

REVISED 8/9/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 0306 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2992
CZM: 22 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Liliana Garcia

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required side yard in the RMH District from 5-feet to 2-feet
(Sec. 430.2.A)

LOCATION: 1910EG2STN ZONED: RMH
FENCELINE: Turley
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 0.17 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 8 BLK 5, SCOTTSDALE ADDN Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RMH and is utilized for a single-family
residence. The lots to the north, east and west are zoned RMH and contain single-family residences. The
lots to the south are zoned RS and contain single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance to reduce the required side yard in the RMH

District from 5-feet to 2-feet (Sec. 430.2.A).

According to the applicant, a mobile home was placed on the property, but was placed so that it
encroached 3 feet into the required side yard setback. The applicant is seeking to reduce the side yard to
2 feet in order to bring the mobile home into compliance.

The applicant provided the statement “Didn’t know at the time we needed permits. Mobile home was
parked by a complany and we can’t move the trailer again, so we added additional space towards the west
side.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed setback reduction is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required side yard in the RMH District from
5-feet to 2-feet (Sec. 430.2.A).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

CBOA-2992 10.3

REVISED 8/9/2022



Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2992 10.4
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Board of
Adjusimeni

Case Number: CBOA-2993

Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Kevin White

Property Owner: CANADY TRAILERS LLC

Action Requested: Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement

(Section 1340.D).

Location Map:

| I

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 2.52 acres
Location: 11418 W59 ST S
Present Zoning: IL
Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs

Land Use Designation:
Industrial/Regional Employment

CBOA-2993 11.1

REVISED 8/9/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9134 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2993
CZM: 44 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: Kevin White

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section 1340.D).

LOCATION: 11418 W59 ST S ZONED: IL

FENCELINE: Sand Springs

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 2.52 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 2 BLK 1, PRATTVILLE INDUSTRIAL PARK SOUTH Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None Relevant

Surrounding Property:
CBOA-2859 December 2020: The Board approved a Variance from the all-weather surface
requirement (Section 1340.D) for the lot immediately to the south of the subject lot.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned IL and is currently vacant. The properties
to the north, south and west are zoned IL and contain self-storage, industrial and other commercial uses.
State Highway 97 lies immediately to the east and is zoned AG.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement
(Section 1340.D).

The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires all parking surfaces be paved with an all-weather surface so as to
maintain a minimum level of aesthetics but more importantly to control air-borne particulates like dust and
to control the tracking of dirt and mud onto public streets. The applicant has requested a variance to
permit a gravel parking area.

The applicant provided the statement that they “Need road for storage on property.” Refering to the need
for gravel drives to permit storage on the property.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed use is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:
“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance from the all-weather parking surface requirement (Section
1340.D).

CBOA-2993 11.3

REVISED 8/9/2022



Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2993 11.4

REVISED 8/9/2022



ST THIWIAVE:

\WI5BTHIST S

o S TATHIW/AVE

———p—p,

e i g g -]

N

Subject CB O A 2 9 93 Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely @

Tract align with physical features on the ground.
19-11 34

Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-2993 11.5




AINHOD LIVl * N e : , o 8, "k gL
40 HINOS .2t _ = et L. =28 i MO
aNv 1S3 .0 3 e = " _8/6 GNN0S

S §3NHOD 3INZS = = ————— . _ : . o

S A T ASIM 40 S/ FINZI

Nid NOdI
.8/ aNNno4

o0oeer
Bleee
Mot dido v

@

WS




Board of Case Number: CBOA-2994

AdeSimenf Hearing Date: 08/16,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Alissa Browning

Property Owner: MANGOLD, BILLY J

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an
AG district to permit a lot split (Sec 330)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential

Tract Size: 9.87 acres

Location: 17950 N PEORIA AV E
Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: Skiatook

| | | Land Use Designation: Rural Residential

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

CBOA-2994 12.1

REVISED 8/9/2022
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TULSA COUNTY BEOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2201 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2994
CzMm: 1 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Alissa Browning

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG district to permit
a lot split (Sec 330)

LOCATION: 17950 N PEORIAAV E ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Skiatook

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 9.87 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S/2 NE NE SE & S/2 NW NE SE LESS BEG SECR S/2 NE NE SE TH W50 N120 E50
S120 POB SEC 1 22 12 9.87ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant
ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family residence

and associated accessory buildings. The lots to the north, south, east and west are zoned AG and contain
single-family residences and agricultural land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in
an AG district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

Per the plan provided by the applicant, they intend to split off a portion of the subject lot in the northeast
corner with an approximate area of 0.59 acres in order to place a single-family home on the proposed lot.
This would leave the parent tract with approximately 9.38 acres in area.

The applicant provided the statement “This is the only usable piece of land we can purchase and the only
size acreage we can afford currently.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposal is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG
district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

CBOA-2994 12.3

REVISED 8/9/2022



Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the

Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-2994 12.4
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Board of
Adj_ustment

Case Number: CBOA-2995

Hearing Date: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Joseph Farris

Property Owner: ANCHOR STONE CO

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24, Mining and Mineral
Processing, for the continued use of a mining and mineral processing business
(Section 1224) in an AG district (Sec. 310, Table 1).

Location Map:

Tulsa County Comprehensive Land Use Plan

Additional Information:

Present Use: Agricultural/ Residential
Tract Size: 51.93 acres

Location: NW/c of North 145th E. Ave.
and E. 66th Street North

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Residential
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1433 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2995
CZM: 24,18 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 08/16/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Joseph Farris

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24, Mining and Mineral Processing, for the
continued use of a mining and mineral processing business (Section 1224) in an AG district (Sec. 310,
Table 1).

LOCATION: NW/c of North 145th E. Ave. and E. 66th Street North ~ ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Owasso

PRESENT USE: Agricultural/ Residential TRACT SIZE: +/-51.93 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Twenty- one
(21) North, Range Fourteen (14) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S.
Government Survey thereof, being more particularly described as follows: commencing at the Southeast comer of said
Southeast Quarter; thence S 89°54'45"W along the South line of said Southeast Quarter a distance of 1,108.07 feet to the
point of beginning; Thence continuing S 89°54'45"W a distance of 210.00 feet; thence N 0°02'05" E a distance of 1,039.97
feet: Thence N 89°55 '00"E a distance of 210 feet; Thence S 0°02'05"E a distance of 1,039.93 feet to the point of beginning.

AND

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Twenty- one (21) North, Range Fourteen
(14) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U. S. Government Survey thereof,
being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of said SE/4; Thence S 89°54'45" W along
the South line of said SE/4 a distance of 1,318.07 feet to the point of beginning; Thence continuing S 89°54'45" W a distance
of 210.00 feet; Thence N 0°02'05" E a distance of 1,039.98 feet; Thence N 89°55'00" E a distance of 210.00 feet; Thence S
0°02'05" E a distance of 1,039.97 feet to the Point of Beginning.

AND

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter (SE/4 ) of Section 33, Township 21 North, Range 14 East of the Indian Base and
Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, being more particularly described
as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of said SE/4; thence S 89°54'45" W along the South line of said SE/4 a
distance of 898.07 feet to the point of beginning; thence S 89°54'45" W a distance of 210.0 feet; thence N 00°02'05" E a
distance of 1,039.95 feet; thence N 89°55'00" E a distance of 210.0 feet; Thence S 00°02'05" E a distance of 1,039.93 feet
to the point of beginning, according to the Recorded Plat thereof.

AND

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Thirty-Three (33), Township Twenty- One (21) North, Range Fourteen
(14) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State

of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof, being more particularly described as foilows to-wit: Commencing
at the South East corner of said Section 33: Thence S 88°39'38" W a distance of 867.26 feet to the point of beginning; thence
S 88°39'38" W a distance of 30.00 feet; thence N 01°12'47" W a distance of 1,039.93 feet; thence S 88°40'08" W a distance
of 1,752.65 feet; thence N 01°11'27" W a distance of 937.75 feet; thence N 88°38'00" E a distance of 1,323.32 feet; thence
N 01°14'57" W a distance of 659.51 feet: thence N 88°37'30" E a distance of 1,322.65 feet; thence S 01°19'02" E a distance
of 1,696.75 feet; thence S 88°54'16" W a distance of 669.31 feet; thence § 01°11'45" E a distance of 34.24 feet; thence S
88°39'51" W a distance of
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197.03 feet; thence S 01°12'46" E a distance of 910.77 feet; said tract containing 3,478,925.45 square feet or 79.87 acres
more or less.

AND

A tract of land in the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section Thirty-Three (33), Township Twenty- one (21) North, Range Fourteen
(14) East of the Indian Base and Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof,
being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Southeast Quarter; thence S
89°54'45" W along the South line of said Southeast Quarter a distance of 1,528.07 feet to the point of beginning; thence
continuing S 89°54'45" W a distance of 210.00 feet; thence N 0°02'05" E a distance of 1,040.00 feet; thence N 89'655'00" E a
distance of 210.00 feet; thence S 0°02'05" E a distance of 1,039.98 feet to the point of beginning.

LESS & EXCEPT: (Tract described in that certain original Mining Agreement between Cummins Land & Cattle Co., L.L.C. and
Anchor Stone Co. dated May 14, 2013):

A tract of land that is part of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section 33, Township 21 North, Range 14 East, of the Indian Base
and Meridian in Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Southeast Quarter (SE/4); Thence S 00°00°30” E and along the East line of said
Southeast Quarter (SE/4) a distance of 1172.47 feet; thence N 89°29'52" W a distance of 1035.24 feet; thence S00°34'19"
W a distance of 407.68 feet; thence N 89°50'50” W a distance of 99.79 feet; thence S 01°21'52” W a distance of 28.51 feet;
thence N 89°59'13" W a distance of 596.09 feet; thence N 00°23'28" E a distance of 937.68 feet to a point on the north line
of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 NW/4 SE/4); thence N 89°56'07" E and along said
North line a distance of 405.85 feet to a point on the West line of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter (E/2 SE/4); thence N
00°02'37" E and along said West line a distance of 659.67 feet to a point on the North line of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4);
thence N 89°55'04” E and along said North line a distance of 1322.90 feet to the point of beginning. Said tract contains
2,048,703.32 square feet / 47.032 acres.

The bearing base for said tract is S 00°00'30” E along the East line of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of Section 33, Township 21
north, Range 14 East of the Indian Base and Meridian in Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
Subject Property:

CBOA-2651 November 2017: The Board denied a Special Exception to permit Mining and Mineral
Processing (Use Unit 24) in an AG zoned district. This descision was appealed to District Court
which reversed the denial October 2019 (CV-2017-1399, Cummings Land & Cattle Co., LLC v. Tulsa
County Board of Adjustment, et al.) The Board read and accepted the Court’s decision November
2019 and approved the Special Exception.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and currently contains a mining
operation on the eastern portions of the subject area, vacant agricultural land in the west and single-family
residences in the southern portion. The surrounding lots are zoned AG. The lot to the east contains a
mining operation. The lots to the north and west contain single-family residences and agricultural land. The
lots to the south contain commercial/industrial uses as well as single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24, Mining and Mineral
Processing, for the continued use of a mining and mineral processing business (Section 1224) in an AG
district (Sec. 310, Table 1).

The applicant has indicated that they intend to continue the use of the subject area for a mining and
mineral processing business.

A Special Exception is required as the proposed mining and quarrying of limestone is not permitted by right
in an AG district due to potential adverse effect, but which if controlled in the instance as to its relationship
to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted. The proposed mining (dredging) and
quarrying of sand use must be found to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
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Section 1224.3 states that the Board, in granting a mining and mineral processing use by Special
Exception, shall consider potential environment influences, such as dust and vibration, and shall establish
in the instance, appropriate protective conditions such as setbacks, screening, and method of operation,
as will mitigate the adverse effect on proximate land uses.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 24, Mining and Mineral
Processing, for the continued use of a mining and mineral processing business (Section 1224) in an AG
district (Sec. 310, Table 1).

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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under my supervision:

Legal descriptions were prepared by LS. 1533 on April 28, 2022.

Witness my hand and seal this 28th day of April, 2022.

CERTIFICATE

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A' FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

N =

I, Brett King, the undersigned, o Registered Professional Land Surveyor L.S. 1533, in the State of Oklahoma,
of Landmark Surveying, C.A. 4572 6~30—23, of 245 South Taylor, P.0. Box 1328, Pryor, Oklahoma
(918-825-2804) do hereby certify that a careful survey of the fallowing described property was made
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FSverpiigut o Copyright April, 2022.
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